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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1311653
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-77)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R35 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1535.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 72.4 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 4.01 / 0.66 / 1.41

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  21.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R35 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 26 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 50 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 22 34 27 22 20

10 48 34 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 12176 12176 12176 12176 12176
5° 13173 12931 11981 10788 10546

10° 13815 12609 10668 9216 9216
15° 19773 12356 8647 7899 8148
20° 49521 13214 6855 6855 7624
25° 229875 16855 5264 6328 7107
30° 698814 22870 4136 5787 7159
35° 1181051 26512 3490 5529 7001
40° 1384423 26169 2810 5598 7487
45° 1457972 18559 2363 6065 8111
50° 1387775 11146 2224 6323 8922
55° 1162881 4564 2492 7086 10389
60° 651002 964 2859 8129 11470
65° 112351 571 2812 9047 13000
70° 2115 705 3474 9769 14653
75° 1863 932 4591 11046 16569
80° 1389 1389 5455 12397 19241
85° 0 2766 10868 13635 21934

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 46°
Luminance: 1468282 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 6.4 0.4 0° 71 71 71 71 71
10°-20° 18.1 1.2 5° 76 75 69 62 61 7
20°-30° 94.2 6.1 15° 111 69 48 44 46 40
30°-40° 406.8 26.5 25° 1210 89 28 33 37 724
40°-50° 580.2 37.8 35° 5618 126 17 26 33 3373
50°-60° 359.4 23.4 45° 5986 76 10 25 33 4522
60°-70° 54.7 3.6 55° 3873 15 8 24 35 3298
70°-80° 10.2 0.7 65° 276 1 7 22 32 563
80°-90° 5.1 0.3 75° 3 1 7 17 25 3
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 6 7 11 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 118.7 7.7
0°-40° 525.4 34.2
0°-60° 1465.0 95.4
0°-90° 1535.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1535.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5°

0° 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7
2.5° 73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4 70.7 69.3

5° 76.2 76.2 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 72.1 69.3 65.1
7.5° 77.6 77.6 76.2 76.2 76.2 76.2 74.8 73.4 70.7 65.1 61.0
10° 79.0 79.0 79.0 79.0 77.6 76.2 74.8 72.1 67.9 61.0 56.8

12.5° 88.7 88.7 87.3 84.5 81.8 79.0 76.2 70.7 62.4 55.4 51.3
15° 110.9 109.5 106.7 102.5 97.0 90.1 84.5 69.3 56.8 48.5 45.7

17.5° 155.2 152.4 148.3 134.4 121.9 109.5 98.4 69.3 51.3 43.0 40.2
20° 270.2 271.6 242.5 209.2 181.5 151.0 123.3 72.1 45.7 37.4 36.0

22.5° 564.0 541.8 472.5 392.1 299.3 231.4 174.6 79.0 40.2 31.9 31.9
25° 1209.7 1125.2 957.5 723.3 509.9 361.7 253.6 88.7 36.0 27.7 29.1

27.5° 2208.8 2132.5 1795.8 1352.4 897.9 546.0 343.6 101.2 31.9 23.6 26.3
30° 3514.0 3303.4 2864.2 2217.1 1500.7 835.6 461.4 115.0 26.3 20.8 24.9
31° 3921.4 3824.4 3289.6 2564.9 1758.4 992.1 511.3 119.2 24.9 20.8 23.6
32° 4405.0 4233.2 3753.8 2945.9 2020.3 1132.1 570.9 123.3 23.6 18.0 23.6
33° 4837.4 4671.1 4087.7 3281.3 2285.0 1291.4 634.6 124.7 20.8 18.0 22.2
34° 5291.9 5064.6 4486.8 3631.8 2556.6 1463.3 692.8 126.1 19.4 16.6 22.2
35° 5617.5 5390.2 4830.4 3909.0 2790.7 1615.7 759.3 126.1 18.0 16.6 20.8
36° 5869.7 5670.1 5127.0 4194.4 3023.5 1752.9 812.0 126.1 15.2 15.2 20.8
37° 6042.9 5853.1 5326.5 4439.7 3200.9 1874.8 859.1 126.1 13.9 15.2 20.8
38° 6127.4 5969.4 5519.1 4618.4 3372.7 1970.4 896.5 123.3 12.5 13.9 19.4
39° 6163.4 6034.6 5636.9 4769.5 3501.6 2053.6 924.2 120.6 11.1 13.9 19.4
40° 6157.9 6045.7 5703.4 4873.4 3605.5 2110.4 939.5 116.4 9.7 12.5 19.4
41° 6126.0 6029.0 5738.0 4962.1 3667.9 2149.2 943.6 112.2 8.3 12.5 18.0
42° 6090.0 6001.3 5749.1 5009.2 3708.0 2161.6 932.6 106.7 8.3 11.1 18.0
43° 6052.6 5970.8 5749.1 5024.4 3717.7 2153.3 914.5 97.0 6.9 11.1 18.0
44° 6022.1 5944.5 5731.1 5020.3 3697.0 2121.5 881.3 85.9 5.5 11.1 18.0
45° 5986.1 5909.9 5707.6 4993.9 3656.8 2067.4 839.7 76.2 4.2 9.7 18.0
46° 5922.3 5862.8 5666.0 4939.9 3593.0 1992.6 787.1 69.3 2.8 9.7 16.6
47° 5799.0 5747.7 5585.6 4859.5 3508.5 1903.9 733.0 62.4 2.8 9.7 16.6
48° 5551.0 5549.6 5424.9 4709.9 3374.1 1793.1 676.2 55.4 2.8 9.7 16.6
49° 5311.3 5286.3 5131.1 4446.6 3181.5 1660.0 616.6 49.9 1.4 9.7 16.6
50° 5179.6 5125.6 4870.6 4136.2 2934.8 1475.7 552.9 41.6 1.4 8.3 16.6
51° 5042.4 4964.8 4664.2 3856.3 2641.1 1298.4 483.6 33.3 1.4 8.3 15.2
52° 4794.4 4721.0 4384.2 3588.9 2355.6 1116.8 417.1 27.7 1.4 8.3 16.6
53° 4527.0 4421.7 4055.8 3295.1 2104.8 956.1 349.2 23.6 1.4 8.3 15.2
54° 4190.3 4143.1 3723.3 2934.8 1811.1 800.9 286.8 19.4 1.4 8.3 15.2
55° 3872.9 3803.7 3367.2 2566.3 1545.0 656.8 239.7 15.2 1.4 8.3 15.2
56° 3468.3 3364.4 2955.6 2228.2 1274.8 529.3 202.3 12.5 1.4 8.3 15.2
57° 2986.1 2875.3 2552.4 1852.6 1000.5 403.2 169.1 9.7 1.4 8.3 15.2
58° 2526.1 2430.5 2084.0 1430.0 753.8 279.9 140.0 6.9 1.4 6.9 15.2
59° 2182.4 2077.1 1733.5 1100.2 523.8 206.5 105.3 5.5 1.4 8.3 15.2
60° 1890.0 1754.3 1395.4 852.2 374.1 148.3 77.6 2.8 2.8 8.3 15.2

62.5° 1089.1 961.7 666.5 346.4 153.8 76.2 37.4 1.4 2.8 8.3 15.2
65° 275.7 245.3 159.4 74.8 43.0 26.3 13.9 1.4 2.8 6.9 13.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5°

67.5° 9.7 9.7 9.7 8.3 6.9 5.5 2.8 1.4 2.8 6.9 13.9
70° 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8 6.9 12.5

72.5° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 6.9 11.1
75° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 6.9 11.1

77.5° 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 5.5 9.7
80° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 5.5 8.3

82.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.2 5.5 6.9
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 1.4 4.2 5.5 5.5

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 4.2 5.5 4.2
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 7 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
135° 157.5° 180°

0° 70.7 70.7 70.7
2.5° 66.5 66.5 66.5

5° 62.4 62.4 61.0
7.5° 58.2 56.8 56.8
10° 52.7 52.7 52.7

12.5° 48.5 48.5 48.5
15° 44.3 45.7 45.7

17.5° 40.2 43.0 43.0
20° 37.4 40.2 41.6

22.5° 34.6 37.4 38.8
25° 33.3 36.0 37.4

27.5° 30.5 34.6 37.4
30° 29.1 33.3 36.0
31° 29.1 33.3 34.6
32° 27.7 33.3 34.6
33° 27.7 33.3 34.6
34° 27.7 31.9 34.6
35° 26.3 31.9 33.3
36° 26.3 31.9 33.3
37° 26.3 31.9 34.6
38° 26.3 31.9 33.3
39° 24.9 31.9 33.3
40° 24.9 31.9 33.3
41° 24.9 31.9 33.3
42° 24.9 31.9 33.3
43° 24.9 31.9 33.3
44° 24.9 30.5 33.3
45° 24.9 30.5 33.3
46° 24.9 31.9 33.3
47° 24.9 31.9 34.6
48° 24.9 30.5 33.3
49° 23.6 30.5 33.3
50° 23.6 30.5 33.3
51° 23.6 31.9 34.6
52° 23.6 31.9 34.6
53° 23.6 31.9 34.6
54° 23.6 31.9 33.3
55° 23.6 31.9 34.6
56° 23.6 31.9 33.3
57° 23.6 31.9 33.3
58° 23.6 30.5 33.3
59° 23.6 30.5 33.3
60° 23.6 30.5 33.3

62.5° 22.2 30.5 33.3
65° 22.2 29.1 31.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311653
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 20.8 29.1 30.5
70° 19.4 27.7 29.1

72.5° 18.0 26.3 27.7
75° 16.6 23.6 24.9

77.5° 13.9 20.8 23.6
80° 12.5 18.0 19.4

82.5° 9.7 15.2 16.6
85° 6.9 11.1 11.1

87.5° 2.8 5.5 5.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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